state aid moneys as received, so long as an amount equivalent to the amount so withheld is available for the last month of the fiscal year and interest-bearing warrants are not required to be issued against the county tuberculosis hospitalization fund during the year.

[Am. Rem. Supp. 1945, § 6113-2.]

Repealing clause.

Sec. 2. Section 70.30.110, R.C.W., as derived from section 10, chapter 172, Laws of 1913, as amended by section 1, chapter 35, Laws of 1919; section 70.30.140, R.C.W., as derived from section 11, chapter 172, Laws of 1913, as amended by section 2, chapter 80, Laws of 1915, and sections 70.34.110 and 70.34.120, R.C.W., as derived from sections 11 and 12, chapter 86, Laws of 1935, are repealed.

[R.C.W. 70.30.110 is R.R.S. § 6123; R.C.W. 70.30.140 is R.R.S. § 6124; R.C.W. 70.34.110 is Rem. Supp. § 6130-11; and R.C.W. 70.34.120 is Rem. Supp. § 6130-12.]

Passed the Senate March 1, 1951.

Passed the House March 6, 1951.

Approved by the Governor March 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 205.

[S. B. 243.]

IRRIGATION DISTRICTS—SEGREGATION OF ASSESSMENTS.

An Act providing for the segregation of irrigation district assessments after levy thereof, after notice, hearing and resolution of the board of directors; and authorizing alteration of assessment roll.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. Whenever in the discretion of the board of directors of any irrigation district of the state as determined by resolution, after an assessment roll has been filed with the county treasurer of the appropriate county in accordance with the laws of the state pertaining thereto, the irrigation

district assessments against any tract or parcel of Assessments land may be segregated to apply against, and the lien may be divided among, the various parcels of said among the various partract as the same may be hereafter divided, all in cels of a tract. accordance herewith.

may be seg-regated and lien divided

SEC. 2. When the irrigation district directors shall deem it advisable to make such segregation of assessments they shall by resolution fix the time and place for the hearing of the question concerning Hearing the segregation of assessments, which hearing may be at the next regular meeting of the directors of said irrigation district at its principal office.

Sec. 3. Not less than ten days prior to the time and date fixed for said hearing the directors of said irrigation district shall cause notice of the time and Notice. place of said hearing to be given by registered mail to every person, firm or corporation having any interest in said property as shown by the county assessor's records or by the record of the irrigation district within which said property is located and to the address shown by said records, authorizing and directing that they appear and be heard at said time and place.

Sec. 4. In the event said hearing shall result in a determination that in the discretion of the directors of said irrigation district it is advisable that said assessments be segregated and apportioned among the various parcels of said tracts against which the original total assessment was levied, then an order Order of shall be entered on the records of the directors of said irrigation district determining said segregation, and a certified copy thereof shall be filed with copy to be filed. the county treasurer of the county in which said assessment roll is filed.

segregation.

Sec. 5. Upon the filing of the certified copy of said order the county treasurer shall alter and Treasurer to amend the original assessment roll in accordance amend roll;

Сн. 206.]

with said order and thereafter the assessments will be a lien only as shown by said order of segregation and the amended assessment roll as the same shall affect the property upon which said segregation was ordered.

Passed the Senate February 27, 1951.

Passed the House March 5, 1951.

Approved by the Governor March 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 206.

[S.B. 271.]

DISABLED VETERANS—MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSES.

An Act relating to the issuance of motor vehicle licenses to disabled veterans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. Section 73.04.110, R.C.W., as derived from section 1, chapter 178, Laws of 1949, is amended to read as follows: any veteran who is a veteran of any war of the United States, or of any military campaign for which a campaign ribbon shall have been awarded, who shall submit to the director of licenses satisfactory proof that he has lost the use of one or both of his lower extremities as the result of his military service in such war or military campaign, shall be entitled to have issued to him by the director of licenses an annual motor vehicle license for one automobile without the payment of any license fee or excise tax thereon.

loss of lower extremity as result of military service; free motor vehicle license.

Veterans;

[Am. Rem. Supp. 1949, § 6360-50-1.]

Passed the Senate February 19, 1951.

Passed the House March 5, 1951.

Approved by the Governor March 17, 1951.